Bulletin 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year
Financial Statements (“SAB 108”). Based on an analysis of quantitative and qualitative factors, the Company
determined that the error was not material to the Company's interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for
the quarter ended June 30, 2018 and therefore, the previously issued financial statements can continue to be relied
upon and an amendment of the previously filed Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q is not required. However, for
comparability, these revised amounts will be reflected in the June 30, 2019 Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q that will

Edgar Filing: SHUTTERFLY INC - Form 10-Q

17

contain such financial information. The following table sets forth the impact of the revision on the Company’s
previously issued financial statements (in thousands):

9

Edgar Filing: SHUTTERFLY INC - Form 10-Q

18

Table of Contents
SHUTTERFLY, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2018
As previously
reported Adjustment As revised

Condensed
Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows:
Repayment of
convertible
senior notes
attributable to
debt discount

$ — $ (63,510) $ (63,510)

Net cash used
in operating
activities

(136,055) (63,510) (199,565)

Principal
payments of
borrowings

(302,608) 63,510 (239,098)

Net cash
provided by
financing
activities

$ 511,225 $ 63,510 $ 574,735

There was no impact of the above matter on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, Statements of
Operations or Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss).

Tax Cuts and Jobs Act

As of December 31, 2017, the Company recorded provisional estimates of the tax impacts of the enactment of the Tax
Cuts and Jobs Act (the “Tax Act”). The Company provisionally recorded an income tax benefit related to the Tax Act
primarily for the impact of the remeasurement of its deferred tax assets and liabilities at the newly enacted 21% tax
rate, the enhanced accelerated depreciation deductions available on qualified property, and estimates of other elements

[…]

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information
The following table summarizes the pro forma consolidated information for the Company assuming the acquisition of
Lifetouch had occurred as of January 1, 2017. The unaudited pro forma information for all periods presented includes
the business combination accounting effects resulting from the acquisition, including amortization for intangible
assets acquired, depreciation expense for tangible assets acquired, interest expense for the additional indebtedness
incurred to complete the acquisition, acquisition-related charges and the impact of adopting ASC 606. The impact of
applying ASC 606 to Lifetouch’s historical periods as presented below was not material. The pro forma results also
include the effects of the purchase accounting adjustments for the fair value of deferred revenue and inventory. The
unaudited pro forma financial information as presented below is for informational purposes only and is not necessarily
indicative of the results of operations that would have been achieved if the acquisition had taken place at the
beginning of fiscal 2017.

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30,

 (in
thousands,
except per
share data)

2018 2017 2018 2017

Total net
revenue $ 372,715 $ 399,769 $ 1,183,631 $ 1,189,214

Net loss $ (68,527) $ (62,631) $ (137,885) $ (179,374)
Basic loss
per share $ (2.05) $ (1.90) $ (4.16) $ (5.38)

Diluted loss
per share $ (2.05) $ (1.90) $ (4.16) $ (5.38)

Edgar Filing: SHUTTERFLY INC - Form 10-Q

30

Note 4 — Stock-Based Compensation

Stock Option Activity

A summary of the Company’s stock option activity for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 is as follows (share
numbers and aggregate intrinsic values in thousands):
16

Edgar Filing: SHUTTERFLY INC - Form 10-Q

31

Table of Contents
SHUTTERFLY, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Number of
Options
Outstanding
(in
thousands)

Weighted
Average
Exercise
Price

Weighted
Average
Remaining
Contractual
Term (years)

Aggregate
Intrinsic
Value
(in thousands)